cancel the taxes otherwise required to be levied and collected for the payment of said bonds.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution duly adopted by the common council of the city of Rochester, by the vote of not less than a majority of all its members; and all proceedings and agreements herein authorized and referred to shall be taken and entered into by resolutions similarly adopted.

Approved April 13, 1959.

CHAPTER 234-S. F. No. 336

[Not Coded]

An act to permit the City of Minneapolis to codify or revise its ordinances of general application without publication in the official paper of the City.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ordinances of general application. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 4, Sections 8 and 9, of the Charter of the City of Minneapolis, or any other provisions of said Charter, the City of Minneapolis may codify or revise such of its ordinances of general application as may be determined by the City Council. Such Code may be enacted by the City of Minneapolis as a single, original, comprehensive ordinance repealing such previous ordinances of the City as may be specifically designated in the said Code. Such Code may be effective without publication in the official paper of the City, when printed in a bound or loose-leaf volume or volumes and made available to the public for reference at the office of the City Clerk and for purchase at a reasonable price.

Section 2. After the enactment of such Code, any subsequent additions or amendments to the ordinances of the City of Minneapolis when duly enacted in such form as to indicate the intention of the City to make the same a part of such Code, shall be deemed to be incorporated therein so that reference thereafter to such Code shall include such additions or amendments.

Section 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the City of Minneapolis.

Approved April 15, 1959.

232]